


































































































































































































DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AMENDMENT NO. 2

CONTRACT NO. 1187 PROJECT NO. 81000710 
WESTSIDE FACILITY PLAN 

OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER

This amendment is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal 
corporation (City), and Carollo Engineers, Inc. (Design Professional). The parties amend the 
Agreement entered into on February 27, 2017, as follows:

WHEREAS, City has previously entered into a contract dated February 27, 2017 in the amount 
of $3,799,056.00; and

WHEREAS, City executed a No Cost Amendment No. 1 dated June 22, 2018 ; and 

WHEREAS, City desires to execute a No Cost Amendment No. 2;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payments and mutual agreements contained in this 
Amendment No. 2, City and Design Professional agree as follows:

Sec. 1. Sections Amended. The Contract is amended as follows:
A. Delete and replace the following section(s):

a. Delete Attachment I - Non-Construction Subcontractors Listing and replaced with 
Attachment I - Non-Construction Subcontractors Listing, attached herein.

Sec. 2. Sections not Amended. All other sections of the Agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect.

Sec. 3. Authorization. If the amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any 
amendments to the original Agreement total over $400,000.00, then this amendment requires 
City Council authorization. Notwithstanding the foregoing, City Council authorization is not 
required if (1) the total amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any amendments to 
the original Agreement are within ten percent (10%) of the maximum amount authorized by the 
City Council or (2) a previous ordinance or Resolution authorized amendments without further 
City Council approval.

Sec. 4. Effectiveness; Date. This amendment will become effective when all the parties have 
signed it. The date this amendment is signed by the last party to sign it will be deemed the date 
of this amendment.

Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716 
(modified 040417)
Contract Central

1 of 2



Each party is signing this amendment on the date stated opposite that party’s signature.

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL
I hereby certify that I have authority to execute this 
document on behalf of Design Professional

Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716 
(modified 040417)
Contract Central

2 of 2



ATTACHMENT I

Non-Construction Subcontractors Listing

Contractor shall submit Subcontractor information on this form prior to Subcontractor beginning 
Work. Contractor shall update this listing and keep it current for the life of the Contract.

Company Name
Contact Name and Email

Address
Phone No. and Fax No.

1. Name: Taliaferro & Browne, Inc.
Hagos Andebrhan

Email: hagos@tb-engr.com

Address: 1020 E. 8th Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Phone: (816)283-3456 ext. 112 Fax: (816)283-0810
2. Name: Custom Engineering

Joe Davis
Email: itdavis@customengr.com

Address: 12760 E US Hwy 40
Independence, MO 64055

Phone: (816)350-1473 Fax: (816)350-1579
3. Name: TSi Geotechnical, Inc.

Jim Jacobe
Email: iiacobe@tsigeotech.com

Address: 8248 NW 101st Terr, #5
Kansas City, MO 64153

Phone: (816)599-7965 Fax: (816)599-7967
4. Name: Wellner Architects

Julie Wellner
Email: jwellner@wellner.com

Address: 802 Broadway Blvd, #400
Kansas City, MO 64105

Phone: (816)221-0017 Fax: (816)221-9456
5. Name: TREKK Design Group

Trent Robinett
Email: trobinett@trekkdesigngrouD.com

Address: 1411 E. 104th Street
Kansas City, MO 64131

Phone: (816)874-4656 Fax: (816) 874-4675
6. Name: Lynchpin Ideas LLC

Laura Lynch
Email: laura@lvnchpinideas.com

Address: 7233 Jarboe Street
Kansas City, MO 64114

Phone: (816) 674-1724
7. Name: Richard Parmeter Consulting, LLC 

Richard Parmeter
Email: richardiparmeter@gmail.com

Address: 7531 N Nodaway Ave
Kansas City, MO 64152

Phone: (816) 741-7858
8. Name: Lion CSG, LLC

Nicole Young
Email: nicole.voung@lioncsg.com

Address: 915 Olive St., Apt 902
St. Louis, MO 63101

Phone: (314) 409-7081
9.

Name:
Address:

Email: Phone: Fax:

10.
Name:

Address:

Email: Phone: Fax:

Contractor - Company Name:
Submitted By:

Title: 
Telephone No.: 

Fax No.: 
E-mail: 

Date:

.&Xhlla Eiv^ihfe-t% //id
Pa+nitc- m me.

Ai.ruinr /r_____________
£lh'3Zt0-.fa
§l<e~3Zb~ U 70 I

x2 flcwl
I iMp/ZO/f

Subcontractor List Non-Construction 112309
1 of 1

Contract Central

mailto:hagos@tb-engr.com
mailto:itdavis@customengr.com
mailto:iiacobe@tsigeotech.com
mailto:jwellner@wellner.com
mailto:trobinett@trekkdesigngrouD.com
mailto:laura@lvnchpinideas.com
mailto:richardiparmeter@gmail.com
mailto:nicole.voung@lioncsg.com
































































Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             1 of 4                                                                               
Contract Central 

  

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

CONTRACT NO. 1187 PROJECT NO. 81000710 

WESTSIDE FACILITY PLAN 

WATER SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 

This amendment is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal 

corporation (City), and Carollo Engineers, Inc. (Design Professional). The parties amend the 

Agreement entered into on February 27, 2017, as follows:   

 

WHEREAS, City has previously entered into a contract dated February 27, 2017 in the amount 

of $3,799,056.00; and 

WHEREAS, City executed a No Cost Amendment No. 1 dated June 22, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, City executed a No Cost Amendment No. 2 dated December 28, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, the City executed Amendment No. 3 dated March 29, 2019, in the amount of 

$3,590,000.00, to amend the total contract amount to $7,389,056.00; and 

WHEREAS, the City desires to execute Amendment No. 4, in the amount of $1,500,000.00, to 

amend the total contract amount to $8,889,056.00; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payments and mutual agreements contained in this 

Amendment No. 4, City and Design Professional agree as follows: 

 

Sec. 1.  Sections Amended.  The Contract is amended as follows: 

 

A. Add the following section(s): 

a. Under Attachment A – Scope of Services, add Attachment A4 – Scope of Services for 

Amendment No. 4.  

b. Under Attachment C – Engineering Fee Summary and Schedule of Position 

Classifications, add Attachment C4- Engineering Fee Summary and Schedule of 

Position Classifications for Amendment No. 4.  
 

B. Delete and replace the following section(s): 

a. Delete Sec. 4 – Compensation and Reimbursables, Subparagraph A and replace with 

the following Sec. 4 – Compensation and Reimbursables, Subparagraph A: 

A. The maximum amount that City shall pay Design Professional under this 

Agreement is $8,889,056.00, as follows:  

1. $___________ for the services performed by Design Professional under 

this Agreement. 



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             2 of 4                                                                               
Contract Central 

  

2. For Design Professional services described in the Scope of Services, City 

shall pay Design Professional compensation amounting to actual salary of 

personnel for time charges directly to the project, times an approved 

multiplier.  The multiplier to be used shall not exceed 3.04. Engineering 

Fee Summary and Schedule of Position Classifications and the salary 

range for each position is included as a part of Attachment C and C4. 

3. Actual reasonable expenses incurred by Design Professional directly 

related to Design Professional’s performance under this Agreement, to 

include only the following, in an amount not to exceed $__________.  The 

following are the reimbursable expenses that City has approved: 

subcontractor direct costs paid by Design Professional, outside 

reproduction of final deliverables, local transportation in the project area, 

and public outreach materials. Travel may be allowed for special 

consultants to the Kansas City Metropolitan area when pre-approved by 

the City or Smart Sewer Program Project Manager. Subcontractor’s office 

personnel labor costs be included in the unit prices for field investigation 

work. 

3. Design Professionals’ maximum amount shown in Sec. 4, Compensation 

and Reimbursables, includes a total allowance amount of $________ for 

Optional Services not yet authorized by the City that may be required 

throughout the course of work.  This allowance amount will not be utilized 

by Design Professional unless specifically authorized in writing by the 

City to perform Optional Services.  Optional Services will not be 

performed, nor is the Design Professional approved to utilize any 

allowance monies unless the City provides written authorization to Design 

Professional that includes the scope of work for each optional task to be 

performed and a maximum billing limit for compensation that has been 

mutually agreed upon. 

4. Compensation for all Optional Services will be based on the actual salary 

of office personnel for time charges directly to the project, times an 

approved multiplier.  The multiplier to be used shall not exceed 3.04. 

Engineering Fee Summary and Schedule of Position Classifications and 

the salary range for each position is included as a part of Attachments C 

and C4.  The amount billed for each Optional Service shall not exceed the 

amount established for it without further written authorization.  Additional 

amounts for Optional Services may be authorized, if deemed by City to be 

necessary, as the work progresses. 

5. City is not liable for any obligation incurred by Design Professional 

except as approved under the provisions of this Agreement.  

b. Delete Attachment I – Non-Construction Subcontractors Listing and replaced with 

Attachment I – Non-Construction Subcontractors Listing, attached herein.   

 

 



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             3 of 4                                                                               
Contract Central 

  

Sec. 2.  Sections not Amended.  All other sections of the Agreement shall remain in full force 

and effect. 

Sec. 3. Authorization.  If the amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any 

amendments to the original Agreement total over $400,000.00, then this amendment requires 

City Council authorization. Notwithstanding the foregoing, City Council authorization is not 

required if (1) the total amount of the original Agreement plus the amount of any amendments to 

the original Agreement are within ten percent (10%) of the maximum amount authorized by the 

City Council or (2) a previous ordinance or Resolution authorized amendments without further 

City Council approval.  

Sec. 4.  Effectiveness; Date.  This amendment will become effective when the City’s Director of 

Finance has signed it.  The date this amendment is signed by the City’s Director of Finance will 

be deemed the date of this amendment.  



Design Prof. Agreement Amendment 061716  
(modified 040417)             4 of 4                                                                               
Contract Central 

  

Each party is signing this amendment on the date stated opposite that party’s signature. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date:__________________________ 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
I hereby certify that I have authority to execute this 

document on behalf of Design Professional 

 

 

 

By: ______________________________________ 

 

Title: ___________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

Date:__________________________ 

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 
 

 

 

By: ______________________________________ 

 

Title: ____________________________________  

  

 

 

 

Approved as to form: 

 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Assistant City Attorney  

 
 

 

 

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the 

appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise 

unencumbered, in the Treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each 

sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.  

 

 

____________________________________ 

Director of Finance                      (Date) 




