
Kansas City

Transportation, Infrastructure and Operations Committee

414 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Agenda

Quinton Lucas, Chair
Teresa Loar, Vice Chair
Eric Bunch, Vice Chair

Katheryn Shields    
Melissa Robinson

Kevin O'Neill

26th Floor, Council Chamber9:00 AMWednesday, April 5, 2023

https://us02web.zoom.us/s/84530222968

PUBLIC OBSERVANCE OF MEETINGS
Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference.

Any closed session may be held via teleconference.

The public can observe this meeting at the links provided below.

Applicants and citizens wishing to participate have the option of attending each meeting or
they may do so through the videoconference platform ZOOM, using this link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

Water Services

Director of Water Services
Sponsor:  Director of the Water Services Department

Authorizing a $1,500,000.00 design professional services Amendment No. 4 with 
Carollo Engineers, Inc., for the Westside Facility Plan project; authorizing an 
extension of the term of Contract No. 1187 for an additional 1,095 days for a total 
term of 3,285 days for a total contract amount of $8,889,056.00.

230249

230249 Docket MemoAttachments:

Director of Water Services
Sponsor:  Director of the Water Services Department

Authorizing a $499,976.00 design professional services contract with Jacobs 
Engineering Group, Inc., for the Rocky Branch WWTP Facility Plan project.

230269

230269 Docket MemoAttachments:

Page 1 of 5 

https://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dc62935d-a80a-446a-82cd-3fb5de95b2aa.pdf
https://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=92ac2d3b-32ca-4140-96fb-b4becd81a57e.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda April 5, 2023

Public Works

Director of Public Works
Sponsor:  Director of Public Works Department

Estimating revenue in the amount of $1,611,992.27 in the Capital Improvements 
Fund; reducing previously appropriated funds of $574,704.80 in the Capital 
Improvements Fund; appropriating $2,186,697.07 from the Unappropriated Fund 
Balance in the Capital Improvements Fund to the Second Creek Segment 1 and 
Searcy Creek Trail Segment 2 project accounts; authorizing a contract with MEGA 
Industries, Inc. for $3,151,011.10; designating requisitioning authority; and 
recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

230281

230281 Docket MemoAttachments:

General Services

Director of General Services
Sponsor:  Director of General Services Department

Authorizing a Professional Services contract in the amount of $761,193.00 with the 
The Alloy Group (d/b/a Spectrum Environmental, LLC.), to provide lead-based 
paint removal abatement services for the Project No. 07P23039 - City Hall Parking 
Garage Lead-Based Paint Abatement Services; and authorizing the Director of 
General Services to increase this contract by up to $100,000.00 without further 
Council approval.

230252

230252 Docket MemoAttachments:

City Manager

City Manager's Office
Sponsor:  City Manager

Repealing Ordinance No. 220694; authorizing the City Manager to execute the 
replacement Second Amendment to the Restated Lease and Acquisition 
Agreement with Block 66, LLC; and directing the City Manager to execute Special 
Warranty Deeds and such ancillary documents in connection with conveying real 
property in the East Village area to Block 66, LLC.

230260

Docket Memo 230260Attachments:

Page 2 of 5 

https://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5c57bbad-1f18-4afb-af98-28948be4c072.pdf
https://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=87ed430b-0b43-443f-8b2a-c92ee89b7dd0.pdf
https://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1b1382f2-0268-4c96-83ac-042db04004db.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda April 5, 2023

City Manager's Office
Sponsor:  City Manager

Authorizing the City Manager to negotiate and execute a sale and development 
agreement in accordance with the terms described herein with Kansas City 
Southern and Americo for the sale and development of the City-owned properties 
located at 1200 and 1210 Broadway Boulevard.

230265

Docket Memo 230265Attachments:

Lucas, Shields and Bunch
Sponsor(s):  Mayor Quinton Lucas and Councilmembers Kathryn Shields and Eric 
Bunch

Authorizing an application to the Missouri Development Finance Board (“MDFB”) 
for the authorization of state tax credits in an amount not to exceed 
$15,000,000.00 to make possible the South Loop Link in Kansas City, Missouri;  
and authorizing the City Manager to execute a tax credit agreement in the event 
that the application is approved.

230285

Docket Memo 230285Attachments:

Aviation

Director of Aviation
Sponsor:  Director of the Aviation Department

Appropriating $1,971,481.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the 
Aviation Fund; and authorizing a $12,421,575.00 contract with Siemens Industry, 
Inc., for operations and maintenance service of low voltage systems in the single 
terminal facility at Kansas City International Airport.

230278

230278 Docket MemoAttachments:

HELD IN COMMITTEE

Page 3 of 5 

https://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e021fd68-60b2-4610-a344-14ae7be130d8.pdf
https://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c1bc70ac-ef2c-4e14-b211-9447ca4fde15.pdf
https://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=710a7474-12e4-4dce-85bd-26166876aa5a.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda April 5, 2023

Sponsor:  Director of General Services

Declaring certain real property generally located at 1200 and 1210 Broadway, 
Kansas City, Missouri, surplus to the City's needs; authorizing the Director of 
General Services to offer the sale of the City’s interest in this real property in 
accordance with City regulations, and execute related documents to complete the 
transfer of the real property while reserving easements, as necessary, for any 
existing City owned sewer, storm water, and water line infrastructure on the said 
property.

220864

220864 Fact Sheet

220864 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

1.  There may be a general discussion regarding current Transportation, Infrastructure and 
Operations issues.

2.  Closed Session
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss real 
estate;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss personnel matters;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
employee labor negotiations;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
specifications for competitive bidding;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
sealed bids or proposals; or
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to discuss 
confidential or privileged communications with auditors.

3.  Those who wish to comment on proposed ordinances can email written testimony to 
public.testimony@kcmo.org. Comments received will be distributed to the committee and 
added to the public record by the clerk.

Page 4 of 5 

https://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b943e7cb-1c0e-4508-8a51-ecf3596f2ab9.pdf
https://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0fe8a9da-1d23-40a1-959c-c52613a21cb2.pdf


Transportation, Infrastructure 
and Operations Committee

Agenda April 5, 2023

The city provides several ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
• Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov
• Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/watch?
v=3hOuBIg4fok
• Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time Warner 
Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas City) and Google 
Fiber on Channel 142.
• To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on Demand 
section: http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for use with every 
meeting. To check out the equipment please see the secretary for each committee. Be 
prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued Identification Card with the secretary 
and she will give you the equipment. Upon returning the equipment your license will be 
returned.

Adjournment

Page 5 of 5 


